A City of
2 Richmond  Report to Development Permit Panel

To:  Development Permit Panel Date: February 24, 2022
From: Wayne Craig File: DP 19-858783
Director of Development
Re: Application by Zhao XD Architect Ltd. for a Development Permit at 8231 and 8251

Williams Road

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of ten townhouse dwellings at 8231 and 8251 Williams Road with
vehicle access from 8299 Williams Road on a site zoned “Low Density Townhouses
(RTL4)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the permitted small parking
spaces from 0 to 6 (i.e. 30%).

-

Wayne Craig

Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

WCir

Att. 3
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Staff Report
Origin
Zhao XD Architect Ltd. has applied on behalf of Y& W Development Ltd. (Directors Jing Long
Yuan and Xia Wang) to the City of Richmond for permission to develop ten (10) townhouse
dwellings at 8231 and 8251 Williams Road on a site zoned “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4),”

with vehicle access from 8299 Williams Road. The site currently contains two single detached
dwellings, which would be demolished. A location map is provided in Attachment 1.

The site is being rezoned from “Single Detached (RS1/E)” to “Low Density Townhouses
(RTL4)” under Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10173 (RZ 18-824503).

A Servicing Agreement is required as a condition of building permit issuance and includes, but is
not limited to, the following improvements:

* Removal of the existing sidewalk and replacement with new 2.0 m wide sidewalk and 1.5 m
landscaped boulevard behind the existing curb; and,

e removal of the existing driveway crossings and replacement with the above frontage
improvements.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a comparison of .
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Single detached dwellings on properties zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)” with
vehicle access from Pigott Road.

To the South: Single detached dwellings on properties zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)” with
vehicle access from Williams Road. One of the properties is included in an active
rezoning application (RZ 21-934592). 8240 Williams Road is proposed to be
rezoned for a three-unit townhouse development. The application is currently
under review, and a staff report will be submitted to the Planning Committee
following completion of the staff review process.

To the East: A vacant property recently rezoned to “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)” in
order to develop ten (10) townhouse units (RZ 17-788945, DP 18-829083). The
building permit application for this development is currently under review.
Driveway access to the subject site is provided through a Statutory Right-of-Way
registered on this property secured as a condition of rezoning approval.

To the West: Single detached dwellings on properties zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)” with
vehicle access from Williams Road.
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Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

During the rezoning process, staff identified the following design issues to be resolved at the
Development Permit stage:

e Compliance with Development Permit Guidelines for the form and character of
multiple-family projects provided in the 2041 Official Community Plan (OCP).

e Review of the size and species of on-site trees to ensure bylaw compliance and to achieve an
acceptable mix of coniferous and deciduous species on-site.

e Refinement of the shared outdoor amenity area design, including the choice of play
equipment, to create a safe and vibrant environment for children’s play and social interaction.

e Review of relevant accessibility features for the four proposed convertible units and aging-in-
place design features in all units.

e Review of a sustainability strategy for the development proposal.

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on July 20, 2020. No public
correspondence was received at the Public Hearing.

Staff worked with the applicant to address the above design issues in the following ways:

e The architectural and landscape drawings have been reviewed by staff and presented to the
Advisory Design Panel for comment. The applicant has refined the design while retaining the
general character presented to Council at rezoning stage.

e The proposed size and location of the shared outdoor amenity area is the same, however it
has been redesigned with a greater focus on structured play opportunities.

e An accessibility strategy including detailed design of the four convertible units was reviewed
by staff and presented to the Advisory Design Panel.

e The applicant has provided a sustainability strategy and a letter from a Certified Energy
Advisor indicating that the project will achieve Step 3 of the BC Energy Step Code
consistent with current City regulations.

The above issues are discussed further in the “Analysis” section of this report.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application (Plans 1-15). In addition, it complies with the intent of the
applicable sections of the OCP and is generally in compliance with the “Low Density
Townhouses (RTL4)” zone except for the zoning variance noted below.
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Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold italics)
The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Increase the permitted small parking spaces from 0 to 6 (i.e. 30%).

The applicant proposes a small parking space in each of the six garages with a side-by-side
parking arrangement. Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 permits up to 50% small parking spaces
where more than 31 spaces are required. This development would require 21 parking spaces.
Staff support the proposed variance as it applies only to the side-by-side garages and is
consistent with similar townhouse developments, including the approved development to the
east (RZ 17-788945).

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel reviewed the proposed development on July 7, 2021, and
recommended support for the proposal subject to consideration of the Panel’s comments. A
copy of the relevant excerpt from the Advisory Design Panel Minutes is attached for reference
(Attachment 3). The design response from the applicant has been included immediately
following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The site grade is proposed to meet the existing grade of adjacent properties. Perimeter
retaining walls are not proposed.

e The subject site abuts existing single detached dwellings to the north and west. These
sensitive interfaces have been given special design consideration:

o Rear units are two storeys and have a variable rear yard setback consistent with the
guidelines for arterial road townhouses. The minimum setback is generally 6.0 m,
with up to 50% of the ground floor set back 4.5 m. New trees and hedges are
proposed in the rear yard.

o The westernmost units are two storeys and have a 3.0 m side yard setback. New trees
and hedges are proposed in the side yard.

e The subject site abuts a recently approved townhouse development to the east that has not yet
been constructed. The adjacent development consists of two- and three-storey townhouses,
with two-storey massing immediately adjacent to the subject site. The proposed development
would also provide two-storey massing adjacent to the future development consistent with
the guidelines for arterial road townhouses.

Urban Design and Site Planning

e The proposed development consists of ten (10) townhouse dwellings arranged on a central
drive aisle, which would be an extension to the drive aisle to be constructed on
8299 Williams Road. A pedestrian access is provided in the middle of the site adjacent to an
existing Magnolia tree, which is proposed to be retained. Retention of this tree strongly
informed the proposed layout and building massing. The pathway would be constructed with
permeable pavers with supervision by the project arborist within the tree protection zone.
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The two front buildings contain a total of six dwellings and would have direct access to the
sidewalk along Williams Road. Front yards are landscaped and include a covered patio for
weather protection. Three of the dwellings would have some living space at grade.

The three dwellings with no living space at grade include a Juliet balcony on the second
storey accessed from the living room. These balconies would overlook the internal drive
aisle.

The two rear buildings contain a total of four dwellings and would have access from the drive
aisle. The front doors are set back from the drive aisle to allow space for a roof overhang
providing weather protection. Rear yards are landscaped and accessed directly from the
living room.

Each dwelling has a garage containing two vehicle parking spaces and two Class 1 bicycle
parking spaces. Two visitor vehicle parking spaces are proposed at the east end of the site,
and two Class 2 bicycle parking spaces are proposed near the front of the site beside the
central pathway.

A garbage and recycling room is proposed in the middle of the site beside the central
pathway. A small loading area is provided across from the garbage and recycling room,
which also functions as a turn-around location.

Architectural Form and Character

The proposed architectural form and character draws from traditional single detached
designs. The material palette consists of Hardie Board siding in three colours, painted wood
trim, cultured stone, and black asphalt shingles.

A band of cultured stone is provided along the base of the street-fronting elevations. Grey
and taupe Hardie Board siding is used on the first and second storeys, and yellow Hardie
Board siding is used on the third storey and as an accent. Colour and articulation are used to
visually distinguish individual dwelling units.

Gable roofs reinforce the low-rise residential character of the development. The rear units
immediately adjacent to single detached dwellings have a simple roof form, whereas the front
units have more complex roof lines incorporating projecting gable ends.

An archway feature is proposed between the two front buildings framing the pathway and the
retained Magnolia. The archway is designed as an extension of the building massing and
would be clad in gray Hardie Board siding with cultured stone footings.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

Two on-site trees are proposed to be retained. These are a Magnolia in the middle of the site
and a Cherry tree in the southeast corner of the site. On-site building layout and landscaping
have been designed to retain these trees, and the off-site sidewalk will need to be designed to
avoid impacting the Cherry tree. A $20,000 tree survival security is to be provided prior to
rezoning bylaw adoption.

At rezoning stage, staff supported the applicant’s proposal to remove and replace one on-site
tree due to its poor condition, which would require two replacement trees based on the 2:1
replacement ratio contained in the OCP. A total of 15 trees are proposed in the development,
which includes 11 deciduous and four (4) coniferous trees.

Each dwelling unit has a private outdoor space at grade that includes a small lawn, patio,
shade tree, and planted area.
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A central pathway is proposed providing a connection to the Williams Road sidewalk.
Permeable pavers are proposed for the entirety of the pathway, and landscaping would be
provided on both sides. The retained Magnolia tree is integrated into the landscaped area,
which also includes the mailbox, bench seating, and bike racks for visitors. A trellis structure
would mark the entry and further distinguish the on-site pathway from the public sidewalk.
The shared outdoor amenity area is at the rear of the site between the two buildings, and
immediately across from the pathway to Williams Road. The programming of the outdoor
amenity area includes bench seating and a play structure allowing for climbing, jumping, and
sliding.

The drive aisle is predominantly asphalt with concrete curbs. Permeable pavers are proposed
at the east and west extents of the drive aisle, and in the centre where the pathway crosses to
the outdoor amenity area.

All soft landscaped areas would be provided with automatic irrigation.

A Landscape Security in the amount of $117,881.23 is required prior to Development Permit
issuance to ensure that the agreed upon landscaping works are installed.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

A 1.8 m (6 ft.) wood fence is proposed around the perimeter of the property for privacy and
security. The fence within the front yard will be 1.0 m (3.5 ft.) tall to provide clear sightlines
from the units to the sidewalk while maintaining separation of the public and private realms.
Front yards are landscaped with low shrubs and deciduous trees to maintain clear sightlines.
Pedestrian site access is controlled via gates at each of the walkways to the unit entries.

The mailbox is proposed beside the central pathway and is covered but not enclosed,
maintaining visibility.

Building-mounted sconce lighting is proposed beside each garage door, and pot lights are
proposed in the soffits above each unit entrance. Bollard lighting is proposed along the
central pathway and the shared amenity area.

Accessible Housing

The proposed development includes four (4) convertible units that are designed with the

potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a future resident in a wheelchair. The

potential conversion of these units will require installation of a chair lift. All four (4) of these

units are two storeys.

All of the proposed units incorporate aging in place features to accommodate mobility

constraints associated with aging. These features include:

o stairwell hand rails;

o lever-type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles; and,

o solid blocking in washroom walls to facilitate future grab bar installation beside toilets,
bathtubs and showers.

The central pathway, which provides access to the garbage enclosure, mailboxes, and

Williams Road sidewalk, is typically 2.0 m wide but narrows to 1.5 m wide within the tree

protection zone. This width is sufficient to accommodate a person using a wheelchair or

other mobility aid.
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Sustainability

o This development is expected to achieve Step 3 of the BC Energy Step Code for Part 9
buildings or Step 2 with a low carbon energy system. The applicant has provided a letter
from a Certified Energy Advisor confirming that the buildings have been designed to achieve
Step 3 of the BC Energy Step Code.

e Each dwelling would have an air source heat pump for heating and cooling. Heat pumps have
generally been located away from living areas to minimize noise impacts on residents. The
proposed locations of the heat pumps are shown on the site plan. The applicant must provide
an acoustical report confirming that the noise generated by the heat pumps complies with
Richmond Noise Regulation Bylaw 8856.

e 100% of the residential parking spaces are provided with Class 2 EV charging in the garage,
as per Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500.

Conclusions

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and Development Permit
Guidelines, staff recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council
be recommended.

Jordan Rockerbie
Planner 1
(604-276-4092)

JR:js

Attachments:

Attachment 1: Location Map

Attachment 2: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 3: Excerpt of the Minutes from the July 7, 2021 Advisory Design Panel Meeting

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:
1. Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of $117,881.23.
NOTE: staff to ensure that landscape estimates include a 10% contingency cost.

2. Complete an acoustical report and recommendations prepared by an appropriate registered professional, which
demonstrates that the interior noise levels and noise mitigation standards comply with the City’s Official
Community Plan and Noise Bylaw requirements. The report should address noise from proposed exterior
mechanical systems (e.g. heat pumps). Maximum interior noise levels (decibels) within the dwelling units must
achieve CMHC standards follows:

Portions of Dwelling Units Noise Levels (decibels)
Bedrooms 35 decibels
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40 decibels
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways, and utility rooms 45 decibels
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| C!ty of Development Application Data Sheet
RlChmond Development Applications Department

DP 19-858783 Attachment 2

Address: 8231 and 8251 Williams Road

Y&W Development Ltd. (Directors
Applicant: Zhao XD Architect Ltd. Owner: Jing Long Yuan and Xia Wang)

Planning Area(s): Broadmoor

Floor Area Gross: 1,660 m2 (17,870 ft?) Floor Area Net: 1,151.7 m? (12,397 ft?)
l Existing l Proposed
Site Area: 1,959.8 m? 1,919.5 m?
Land Uses: Single detached dwellings Townhouse dwellings
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change
Zoning: Single Detached (RS1/E) (Lé)_vrvLa;enSlty Townhouses
L . : Ten (10) townhouse
Number of Units: Two single detached dwellings dwellings
| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.6 FAR 0.6 FAR None permitted
Building: Max. 40% Building: 40%

Non-porous Surfaces: ' )
Lot Coverage: Max. 65% Non—por%uSs:%Surfaces. None

Live Landscaping: Min. . o sao

559, Live Landscaping: 29%
Setback — Front Yard: Min. 6.0 m 6.0m None
Setback — West Side Yard: Min. 3.0 m 3.0m None
Setback — East Side Yard: Min. 3.0 m 3.0m None
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 3.0 m 45m None
Height (m): Max. 12.0 m 12.0m None
Lot Size: No minimum 1,919.5 m? None
: . _ Width: Min. 40 m Width: 40.2 m
Lot Dimensions (m). Depth: Min. 35 m Depth: 47.7 m None
Off-street Parking Spaces — Min. 2 R and 0.2 V per :
Resident/Visitor: unit 2Rand 0.2V per unit None
Off-street Parking Spaces — Zero if fewer than 3 visitor 0 None
Accessible: parking spaces are required
. . | Not permitted if fewer than .

Off-street Parking Spaces — Small: 31 spaces are required 6 (i.e. 30"/9) Vary
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Off-street Spaces — Total: Min.20Rand 2V 20Rand 2V None
Tandem Parking Spaces ng,;:gtfeé;uw:g”snpggg 8 (40%) None
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 1 Min. 1.25 per unit 20 (2 per unit) None
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 2 Min. 0.2 per unit 2 (i.e. 0.2 per unit) None
Amenity Space - Indoor: Min. 50 m? or cash-in-lieu Cash-in-lieu None

Min. 6.0 m?per unit 60 m? None

Amenity Space — Outdoor:

(i.e. 6.0 m? per unit)
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Attachment 3

Excerpt from the Minutes from

The Design Panel Meeting

Wednesday, July 7, 2021 - 4:00 p.m.
Remote (Webex) Meeting

DP 19-858783 — ARTERIAL ROAD TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

ARCHITECT: Zhao XD Architect Ltd.
LANDSCAPE PMG Landscape Architects
ARCHITECT:

PROPERTY 8231 and 8251 Williams Road
LOCATION:

Applicant’s Presentation

Architect Xuedong Zhao, Zhao XD Architect Ltd., and Landscape Designer Denitsa
Dimitrova, PMG Landscape Architects, presented the project and answered queries from

the Panel.

Panel Discussion

Comments from Panel members were as follows:

appreciate the densification of the subject site which includes 10 townhouse
units;

appreciate the retention of the Magnolia tree which is the focal point of the
proposed development; however, consider increasing the width of the
pedestrian pathway to enhance its accessibility considering that it provides the
only direct pedestrian access to the subject site from Williams Road;

1.5 m minimum width is provided for accessible path (see updated plans).

consider either relocating the four Western Red Cedar trees or consider
replacing them with another tree species due to the tight growing space when
these trees mature in the future;

See updated landscape plans.

consider consolidating the small planting areas fronting both sides of the
driveway into larger patches of planting;

See updated landscape plans.

overall, the choice of landscaping materials is appropriate;
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consider using less trim on some of the Hardie materials (e.g., using 7/8- inch
thickness) on the south elevation as it would provide a thinner effect
particularly on the underside of the proposed archway;

The suggestions are considered. The arch is reduced 1°-0” in height
thickness. Thinner cladding will be used on the underside of the arch.

appreciate the provision of exterior insulation on the townhouse buildings that
will not reduce the setbacks; the energy model should reflect this and guide the
applicant towards achieving compliance with Step 3 of the BC Energy Step
Code;

understand the rationale for the location of most of the windows along the south
elevation facing Williams Road from an architectural perspective; however,
consider installing sun shading outside of the building envelope to reduce the
impact of sun exposure to the windows; should be included in the energy
modeling to ensure achieving Step Code compliance;

Sun shading projection would increase the bulkiness of the buildings. The
selection of windows addresses the energy saving strategies which is included
in the effort to comply Step Code requirements.

the proposed wood trellis in front of the Magnolia tree and the archway is not
reflected in any of the architectural drawings and may not be appropriate as it
appears heavy and may draw more attention than originally intended; consider
an alternate approach to provide shading;

See updated landscape plans.

overall, appreciate the site layout and presentation of the project by the
applicant;
consider incorporating exterior fixed shading into the architecture of the

buildings to minimize solar heat gain and in order to ensure the achievement of
BC Energy Step Code 3 rating requirements;

See the response above for the shading devices.

consider improving the solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) of 0.43 for windows
considering that the window-to-wall ratio along the south elevation is very high;

SHGC 0.43 or higher will be used. One window for Unit F is removed.

appreciate the project conforming to the new airtightness standard; however,
consider including a heat recovery ventilation (HRV) system which is included
in the applicant’s sustainability strategy but not in the energy model;

Sustainability strategy indicates that “Reductions of air leakage will reduce
heating and cooling costs, with heat recovery ventilators (HRV) or equivalent
providing fresh air to each townhome unit.”
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appreciate the details provided on the project’s firefighting plan, e.g. fire truck
access and location of fire hydrants; however, include information on the
distance required from the fire hydrant to the fire truck;

As a new fire hydrant is proposed in the middle of the site, the required
distance from fire hydrant to the fire truck can be easily achieved.

the project’s mechanical system needs to be outlined as it will impact the
project’s final energy modeling and compliance with BC Energy Step Code 3;

“Mechanical Components” are included in the CEA’s letter/documents for
the Step Code compliance.

review the floor plans of convertible units D and C1 and confirm whether the
washrooms would be wheelchair accessible when converted to fully accessible
units in the future; recommend that washrooms on both the ground and second
floors should be accessible;

Per City’s “Convertible Unit Guidelines for Townhouses”, minimum one
bathroom should be designed as convertible.

like the building design and the stepping down in height to provide an
appropriate interface with adjacent residential developments;

look at the existing elevation of the Magnolia tree and its proposed grade in the
future as it may impact the usable space for the proposed pedestrian pathway;

See previous responses that address the improvements.

consider a different and more special material and/or colour for the archway
than Hardie panel that better reflects an idea of a background to the Magnolia
tree;

Contrast with building can also enhance the importance of expressions that
tree/vegetation provides. Even if a distinct building material background for
the tree may possibly be proposed to provide some benefits to show the tree,
but extra cladding materials/colors may not be proper for the building design,
since we should limit the number of different materials/colors for the building
design composition.

appreciate the retention of the Magnolia tree; however, consider modifying the
tree, e.g. through root pruning or relocating it to provide an appropriate width
for the pedestrian pathway considering that vehicular access to the subject site
is provided in the adjacent site and therefore a direct pedestrian access to the
site from Williams Road would be important;

Relocating the tree is not supported by arborist for best interest for the tree to
survive. The width of the walkway is increased for better use and visual
prominence.

support the Panel comment that the proposed trellis could overwhelm the visual
scale of the space which includes the archway and the Magnolia tree;
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proposed site signage is simple and low key; consider echoing this character
(i.e. concrete board and cedar trim detail) along the frontage as individual
entries into the separate units to enhance their character;

The distinct appearance is intended for its visibility with the limited scale (see
landscape plan).

consider more variability in terms of materials and colours between units to
make them more visually distinct and not read as a single large apartment
complex;

As mentioned earlier, the units at street front are designed with expressions in
both massing recess and color differentiation. With the distinctive front doors
and porches as well as the massing and color as mentioned, the individuality
of the townhouse units is well expressed, while the unity of the townhouse
building that these units belong to can also be maintained and expressed with
a consistency of the color scheme as shown.

support the Panel comment regarding the tightness of the growing space for the
Western Red Cedar trees as they mature; consider managing the growth of these
trees (e.g., trimming) to avoid overwhelming the ancillary spaces to the side;
and

concerned about the proposed location of concrete patios and bollard lights
within the SRW for the sanitary sewer in the rear yard; the applicant should
work with City staff as the project moves forward to ensure that Engineering
guidelines for SRWs are complied with.

Removable concrete pads should be more maneuverable than other paving
materials so that patios can be more easily reconstructed for any events for
City to service the SRW though it would happen not so often in term of years.

The following written comments submitted by Panel member Patrick Schilling were read
into the record by Jordan Rockerbie:

vehicular access from within the property is an interesting approach, removing
traffic from Williams Road and issues with vehicles pulling in and out of
garages,

overall massing fits well within the context; each building is relatively similar
in size to the neighbouring single-family dwellings;

each building is also broken down into smaller elements; multiple articulations
create a human scale and minimize what could be perceived as a large mass;
however, there might be too many articulations, when looking at the ground
floor plan one can wonder if there would be a way to reduce the number of
articulations, while maintaining the successful overall massing breakdown;

A “chimney” is removed for the suggested improvement.

incorporation of 10 residential units into this design is to be commended;
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ground floors of Building 1 and Building 2 are primarily occupied by parking;
unfortunate that the City could not have relaxed the parking requirements here
to allow for more active uses on the ground floor; the split between parking and
residential is well done on Building 3 and Building 4;

the separation between Building 3 and Building 4 works well, but the separation
between Building 1 and Building 2 is tight; wondering if there is a way to
increase that separation;

Elevation drawing shows many portions of buildings in-between are merely
the projections of rear portions of the buildings, while the spacing near the
street frontage is more opened up. The introduction of arch minimizes the
impression of tall “gap” for the rear portion of the buildings.

removing the connecting arch element between these two buildings would
create a visual separation that may help to increase the perceived separation;
and

As mentioned, the arch can not only provide better articulations for the
walkway and tree but also minimize the impression of tall and narrow gap
impression between the buildings.

concerned with the functionality of units B, Bl and E as they have no
residential area on the ground floor and livable area only begins on the second
floor.

Upper floors are often seen as a more desirable living space than on ground
level for street facing units.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 19-858783 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel
subject to the applicant giving consideration to the comments of the Advisory Design

CARRIED



Development Permit

No. DP 19-858783

To the Holder: ZHAO XD ARCHITECT LTD.
Property Address: 8231 AND 8251 WILLIAMS ROAD
Address: 11181 VOYAGEUR WAY SUITE 255

RICHMOND, BC V6X 3N9

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to increase the permitted small
parking spaces from 0 to 6 (i.e. 30%).

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans 1 to 15 attached hereto.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. As acondition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$117,881.23 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

7. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

6834373



Development Permit
No. DP 19-858783

To the Holder: ZHAO XD ARCHITECT LTD.
Property Address: 8231 AND 8251 WILLIAMS ROAD
Address: 11181 VOYAGEUR WAY SUITE 255

RICHMOND, BC V6X 3N9

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

6834373
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DP 19-858783 Plan 14

©Copyright reserved. This drawing and design is the
property of PMG Landscape Architects and may not be
NOTES: NOTES: reproduced or used for other projects without their
1. ALL POSTS PRESSURE TREATED TO CSA STANDARD AND END CUTS 1. ALL WOOD P.T. HEM/FIR permission.
TREATED WITH PRESERVITIVE.
2. ALL OTHER MEMBERS TO BE CEDAR. #2 (CONSTRUCTION) GRADE MINIMUM.

3. ALL HARDWARE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

2. ALL FASTENERS HOTDIPPED GALVANIZED
3. STAIN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES WITH TWO
COATS PREMIUM WEATHERPROOFING STAIN, COLOUR

4. APPLY 2 COATS EXTERIOR STAIN TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION. ——PAVERS
FINISH SELECTION AS APPROVED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT. TOMATCH ARCH.; PROVIDE SAMPLE TO OWNER FOR FEATHER OUT EDGE WI' G AN ANULAR FILL
5. ALL FENCES TO BE LEVEL. CHANGES IN GRADE TO BE IN 12"-18" STEPS (MAX.). PREAPPROVAL PRIOR TO APPLICATION TO MEET EXISITNG GRAI — TENSAR BX GEOGRID
GAPS TO GRADE TO FOLLOW FINISH GRADE. GAP TO BE 3-6". ~ —— UNDISTURBED EXISITNG SUBGRADE
4. STEP FENCE IN EQUAL SEGMENTS TO FOLLOW DA NOT CUT TREE ROOTS LANDSCAPE
‘GEOGRID PLACEMENT TO FCLLOW THE LAYOUT AS (NDICATED ON THE CIVIL PLANS ARC H lTECTS
GRADE AT PROPERTY LINE. AS REGUIRED TO PROTECT THE RCOTS OF THE RETAINED TREES.
Suite C100 - 4186 Still Creek Drive
—1x6 BOARDS, LAPPED MICHAEL J MILLS CONSULTING JoTE: Burnaby, British Columbia, V5C 6G9

1. IN THE EVENT ROOTS ARE EXPOSED, CONTACT PROJECT ARBORIST p: 604204-0011 ; f: 604294-0022

FOR ASSISTANCE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING, NICK MCMAHON 8042753484,
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NOTES: &
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DP 19-858783 Plan 15

PART ONE  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

PART THREE SOFT LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT

PART THREE _SOFT LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT - CONT

PART THREE SOFT LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT - CONT

1 REFERENCES
1 CDE Dac 2 200
Lonply with il artctes. m the Gener3t Candhions of Cotract m Conpunchioh wlh ths seclion udess superseded by ofher Contracl Docunents

2 Canadion Landscape Standard, lafes) edilion, prepared by the (anadian Society of Landscape Archilects and the (anadian Landscape § Hursery Association, jeintly. All vork
nd materials shall meel standards as set oul in the Canadian {andscape Slandard unless superseded by Ihis spaciticalion or as direcled by Landscape Archilect with written
wslruction,

3 HASTER HUNICPAL SPECFICATIONS & STANDARD DETALS. 2000 edition, prepared by the Consutting Engineers of
Ausaciation, and {he Municipat Engineers Division

, Roadboilders ¥

4 STANDARD FOR L ANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEH, 2008- Prepared by fhe lrrigafinn knduslry Assoialion of British Cofumbia

S HUNIIPAL BYLAWS AND (HGINEERIHG SPECIFK ATIONS WHERE NOTED

12 TESTHG
1 A carrent Inol more fhan one montb fest for ail growing medium bo be used on Iis site i required. Provide and pay for festing by sn independenl festing faciily
pre-appraved by the Landscape Archilect Deliver grovig medum hest results 1o Landstape Archilect for review 3 approval prior o piatement Reler ta Selion 34 Groving
Medium Testing for protedure.

2 Dumer reserves he right to lest or re-lest malerials. Contrattor responsible fo pay for testing i materiats do not meet specifivation

21 RETENTION OF EXISTING TREES.
1 Prior to any verk on sife - probect inividudd frees or plant groupings indcaled 35 retained on fandscape plans as vegadation relenlion ares
11 Insome nstances fhe Landstape Architect wil bag Irees o areas lo remain Discuss Iree felenlion areas al a start-up meefing with Ihttzndmpg Architect
2k physkal barrier mus! be installed fa delineale tlearing boundaries. Refer Io physicat barrier delak. I detail nol provided, tomply with local munitipl requirements

3 Hio muchine bravel Shrough or within vegalalion relendion areas or under crownt of rees bo be relained is atiowed

& Do not stackpie soil, tion materi wilhin wen

5 Donot pack, fuel or service vehites willin vegetation relention aress

B Ho debyis fies, clearing fires or trash burning shall be pernilled within vegetalion relention areas

7 Ko excavalions, drain of servica Hrenches nor any olher be pe
fhe Landstape Architac!

without 3 ceview of the proposed encroathment by

3 Donot cut branches of rools of refained Freas wilhout fhe agprova of the Lindstape Archilect

9 Any damage to existing vegelation inlended for preservalion will b subject o evatuation by an 15 A Cerlitied Arborist using fhe “Guide for Plant Agpeaisal”, Eighth Ediion,
w9

91 Replacemen planling of equivatent valu fo the disturbance wil bt required. The (ost of the evatuation 3nd of the replatsment planling wil be Ihe respansibilily of the

13 SUBMITTALS

1 Any albernate products differing frem hal conbained in fhe contract documents aust be pre-3pproved by (e Landstape Architect

2 Submittals ta consist of protuel sampte or manafacturer’s produd destription

L SITEREVIEW
1 Under Ihe ferms of 1he Landscape Architect’s Conlratt with Ihe Buner and where Ihe Landscape Archilectis the designated reviewer, the Landstape Architect witl observe
conshruction as i netessary i heir opnion fo (ontirm conformance fo e plans and specificalions. Conlach Duners Representalive 1o arrange for site sbservalion 2l fhe
appropriate fimes. Allow buo fays notice. Opservation schadule way inctude but willnol be amted o the foliowmg,
11 Sharl Up Sie Heeting, General Conirath: Prior fo any site diturbance, a meeling wilh 1he general tonlractor o review Iree preservation issurs, qenerat andscape Issues
and auricipal reguivemens.
12 Sfark Up Sile Meeling, Landscape Conlract Gf separate). A Ihe staet o work with Ouner's L neeting s fo
be bl o review expected worh and fo verify Ihe acceptabiliy of the subgrade and general site conditions o ’he memm Conlratlur. Prowde growing mecdun st ot
Tor Mis meeti
33 Progress Sire Visis: To chserve malwrials and wormanstip as necessary rough the course of the worh, Review ol Gifferent aspects ol the vork may be deatd wilh on
any sngle visit. Such elements may inctude: Site Layaut. Rough Grading, Growing Hediun - uality, depths, fish grading; Drainage and Brainage Materiats: Lawns or Grass areas:
Plantiog -plant maferiat inclucing negulitions wilh supplies, nurseey inspections, plant sizes, qualty, quanlity, planting peactice and ayout, e supgort; Hulch rigation
Systems, Play Eguipnent, Site Furriture, and lher elemenls of Ihe sile development where Ihe Landscape Arthitect s fhe designated resiewes suh as: Pedesirian Paving,
Fencing, Nsa-structuraf walls and stabs, rit Pavn
34 Substanial Performance:Review of il worh, accounting of il subsliutions, delelions; prant counts, preparations of deficiency ist, and reconmendations for conpitian
15 Certifcate of Lompletion: Upon Uhe dectaration of Subslanlial Performace. & recommendation for the issuance of fhe Certificate of Conptetion wil be made fo the Payment
Certiter 35 detined in the conlract
16 Deficienty Review: Prior 1o the conplelion of the hotdback period, theck for conglelion of defiiencies. Bnte conpleted. o Sthedule 'C will be issed whare requred
17 Warranty Review: Prior {0 the conpletin of fhe waranly period /- 1t months afler ssuance of Ihe Certificale of Conpletiorl review ail waranty material

feasp for the dsburbance.

L3 iles vith specitc & bylavs plance bo bylaws

1 wsilualions wh
<onsiruction.

dstorb existing ded for preservalion, contact Landscape Archvert for review prior fo Lonmenting

pptication Rale:
iture: 136 ko/ha (175 bs /acred

3
wilh waler, in Hhe following Sequence: seed, ferfilizer Froroughly mix into & hemogenous shurry
o the tatk o more Huan four () hours

Duner Waler in sufficient quanlities to ensure deep penelration and af frequent intervads 1o maintam vigorows grouth unli grass aken over by {he Owner. I is the Owner’s
respansibility 1o supply waler at no eclra cost 1o the Contrac).

T Auceptance of The Rough Grass Areas: Proper germination of all speuifed grass speies is ol the .
well established, with o apparent dead or bare spols and shall be reasonably Iree of weeds {to Canadian L Slandard, Seclion 13 M

T84 For all plant material, the Landscape Archilect reserves the right 1o exterd the Conlrachor's responsibilly for anelher groving sesson i, inbis oinion leat development
and growth s nal sulficent 1o ensure fufure salistaclory growlh,

185 Where It Ovner is respansibie for plant mainlenance and has nod provided adequale maintenance, the ptant replacesen section of Ihe conkract may be dechered void
The Landstape Archilect shall delecrvine whether mainferante has been satisfatlory using the Canadian Landscape Slandard, Section 13, Maintenance a5 Yhe guide. The required
maninace stsndirdss s i of Leve Tore - adiu, Rela o Section .1 Estabisne Maneiae.

W6 The Landscape Confraclor i responsite Io reptace any plant maberiator repar any
The Certiicate of Conplelion

387 Dexiation from the specifcations may require exlenion of Ihe Warranty Period a5 delermired by he Landstape Architec!.

e Contratt that s damag The issuance of

3 G LANDSCAPE ON STRUCTURES

1 Verity thal d profection malerial s conpleleiy

and aciepiadie work. Contact Landscape Archilect for inshructions f nol in plate.

1 Coordingte work with constra anters 3ad ptanter dranage.

23 Verily thaf planler drains are n place ifive draiiage 1o toof draing s present prior o ptacing any drain rock or sl
3 Provide clean oul 3t at through-siab drain localions . Use Toomgin diz. PVC Pipe filted with drain roth afess specific draving detal sboun
& lstall drain rotk evealy Lo 3 ainioun depth of 4" (0nnlor alfesnate sheel il specitied lastall sheet drain a5 per manutacturer s recomnendations.

5 Cover drain rock lor albernate sheet drainif specitied on drawing detas) with (3ter fabric (1ppg 6LL50m0) at al edges. Dblai approval of drainage syslem prioe to
phacing groving medium

& Ptace an eventayer of 73 - SOnm ciaan washed pump sand over (iler fabric

7R to depths spacitied in Section 35 abave for various surface Irealments, Refer o Draving defail for any fighi weight FTerwequired fo aller grade

Sixty days afler subs)anliaf completion, areas meeting the condilions above will be 1aken over by Ihe Ouner. Areas seeded in Fall wil be atcepled in Sp
star of groving season, provided 1hat fhe abave ondilions for atceptane are fulfited

32 GRAGES
1 Ensure subgrate i prepared speified in Section 35, indicaled close o existing hrees. prepare
suitabie planting otk fo eaterial ndicaled on the planting piaa Shige subgrads fo ebminale frve mnm waler and tonfatm 1o fhe site g ating and drainage plan.

2 o stopes in excess of 31 krench subgrade across stope to 150 (67) mnium at 15 (8 1) intervats minimur,

3 Starty e solee iy pror fo pacing groving Re-cutivale where vehicuiar brafic resul) & g the
Ensure thal all planking areas are after fight compactian fo fi
4B waler Irom Pravide 3 saoolh, firm face and tontor 16 grades shown on Phe Lndscape Orawngs Do nof ecceed

o and mitimun gradiens defined b the Conucion Landstape Standard

5 Construct sales Hrue lo ine and grade, smoolh and free of sags or high poinls. Mininun sioge 2, masinun side stopes 1. Assure posifive deainage !o colection points
$  Slope nol fo exceed e tolloving maximums: Rough Grass 34, Lawn 41, Lands¢ape plantings 2.1,

1 Fiished sci/muith elevalion at buding 1o comply with municpal requirenents

P

Archilect of completion of finish grade prior fo platenent of ssed, sod, plants or mulch,

retenmeadations far warunty raplacenent

S WORKHANSHP

$ Unless e Contract Documents, f {he subgrade shall be the cesponsbiity of the Generdl (unlrazlcr pmmm at groving medion
onsfilutes acceplance of the subarade by the Landscape Contraclor. Any sebsequent corractons fo

7 Alfvork 7 by persomel
current liense issued by Ihe apgropriafe aulhorities

conlraiing. n addhion, alt personnel apptyig herbides ant/or peshides shall old 3
3 Asibe visitis required Lo basome fandiar with sile condiions before bitding and before start of work

4 Confirmlocation of alt services before procesting wilh any work.

5 Motity Landscape Architet! of any distrepancies. Db1ain approval trom Landstape Architect prior fo devialing from e plans

o avoid it &

Do not durp any o valer bodies. Confora with it ledesal, proviatiat and tocal statutes and

& Tahe
guidetines.

1 (allect and dispose of ail debris andfor ' perations. Keep pa h 4
are 1o be complel e prior o final acceptante,

pe vork. Repairs

B Where new work comnecls wih exisling, and where existing work is atlered, nake gosd to malh evisting undislurbed condition

16 WARRANTIES

1 Guarantee 3l materats ang worhmanshiy for & wininun period of one ull year trom the dale of Certificate of Conplefion

2 Refer fo ingividual sections for specifi warranties.

33 LAKDSUAPE DRABIAGE.
1 Related Work: Growing mediun and Fiish Grading, Grass areas, Trees Shrubs and Groundtovers, Planters, (nb Walle

2 Work inchuded: Site finish yracing and surlace drainage. Insftfation of any drainage sys/ems deladed on landstape piars. Note. {atch basing Shown on landscape plans for
coordination snly, <onfirm scspe of worh prior o

21 Coordinale a landscape drainage work with res! of site trainage, Refer fo eagineering rmmqs and summmns for connections and olher drainige varh.

22 Defermine exatt locatin of atl and struchures . wbich may ol be locafed a0d tondust vark
5035 Io preveat inferrupfion af service of damage fo Ihem. Prolect exishing shruttures and ubmy erites and be rasponsle for famage chuses

23 Planter drains on slab: Refer fo Section 310, st alting Landscapes on Struchures

1 frelun
31 Do drenctin
32 Lay drains on prepared bed, Tt mn mgrm i el smooth and 112 o 329 s Nghpeins. Ensure darrel af each g i cantac with ed Wreaogheut
tenglh.

st ant
L otey fosati

35 Make joints tight in i((ordin(avuh mummms dections

36 Do nal altow waler 1o flow fhroisgh tne ppes during consruclinn extept as 3pproved by Inginees.

37 Mabe waerlight comnections 1o exisimg drans. new or pusing manheles br (alchbasins where ndicated of s directed by Landscape Architect
38 Plugupsteeam ends of gige wilh valechight cledn ot caps.

39 Surraund and cover pipe with drain rock i uniform 0mm ayers lo various depths 35 shoun s defails. miimum HOmm.

00 Cover drain rock wil non-veven Flker cloth 1ap all etges and seans misinn BOme

3 Assure posilive drainage.

M Back 1 remainder of Irench as indcaled

3 Pratect subdrains {rom floatation during installation

38 LAWH AREAS - SODOING.

1 Generst: Teaat ol areas defined a5 Fawn areas on the tandscape plan hetween ail property fines of the projec! incuding all boulevards 1a edge of roads and lanes

2 Growing Medion. Conply with Section 2.2, Grawing Medivm Prior lo sodtieg, request an inspection ol fhe lnished grate, and dephh and condition o groving medium by the
Landstape Archited)

3 Tioe of Sodding. Sod from Apri 151 fo October st Furlher exlensions may be oblained on concurvence of He Landscape Archilac)
&S0 Supply. Conform bo 3 condibions of Camatian Luntstape Stamdard, Sckon 8.3 €. Shandard for Turtprass Sot.

5 Specitied Turfgrass by arew: Refer fo Table 7 below.

Use Styrofoam block over drain cotk shaped fo grovide stooth surfate fransition at vdges Butl gath piece lightly fogether and cover with filler fabric 1o jrevead g0 from
migrating dowrwar

TABLE 2 SPEUIFIED TURFGRASS BY AREA

34 £STABLISHHENT MAINTENANCE [Provide a separate price for fhis sectiont

1 fadenl: The intent of “establisbment” maintenance is te provide suffitienl care lo newly inshalled ptant maferial for 2 relalively short period of fine fo ensure ot increase
Phe fong e success of the planfing. The objective s Ihe adaghation of planls bo 3 nex site in order 1o oblain Ihe desired eftect fron the planting whie ceduting the rale of
Falure ang unnecessary orh assotiated wib rproper eslablishaent . Eslabhshment of appiy 1o 3l aew and celumed

turfgrasy areas and new \rees and shrubs

2 Mainlenance Period. Provide maintenance of inslalted tandscaping for 12 months folloving sbslantial complatior
3 Refaled Standards and Legisalion” Canatian Landscape Standard, latest edibion; Fertiizer Code, B.(. Pesfitide Lonlrol Ac)

4 Site Review. In adhon lo the inspachons 3l substantiaf ompletion, af fnal progress draw application, 3nd 2t Iha end of the quaranlee period Ihere shoutd be Ihee olfer
reviews during the 12 nanths 3lfented by Ihe Contractar and a deswgnaled eepesenlalive of fhe Qwner. Mainlam 3 ogbooh and reporling procedures and sutel 1o Ihe

QASS3 | RoughGrass.
SPECIAL

se hydroseeding

e escrption Gually Grade Har Speces

TASST | Lawm, a0 areas noted on drawings & Jawn it orban T TPremum Kentuchy Bice for sun, TEsues for shade 5 Scheduling: Prepare a sehetule of
developnent siles induting beutevard grass

QASSZ | Grass - publi parks, industeia and nslitutional sites No. 2 Standard same

& Lime: The ine shallbe a5 defined in Setlion 223, Halerils. Apply al raes reconnended i cequired sol fest. Reler fo Seslion 34 lor meffod

7 Fertiizer: Refer to Section 222 Malerials. Apply specified ferlilizer af rales shown n the required soi bes? Apply with a nechanical spreader. Cullivale into growng
aadium 48 hours prior fo soding. Apply separately from tme.

8 Soddng: Prepare 3 smoolh, firm, tven surface for Laying s0d. Loy s0d staggered wilh sections closely bulled, wilhout overkapging or gaps, smooth and aven with adjoinng
areas and roll Lghtty. Water fo sblan maiture penetralion of 3 1o 4™ {7 - 10tn) Comply with requiremeals of (anadian Landscape Standard Sechon 3, B¢ S)andard tor
Turfgrass Sad

9 Maintenance: Bagin mailenance inmedialely alter sodding and confinue for 60 days affer Substantial Conplelion and unt atcepted by the Owner Protect sodded areas
fron damage wilh engorary i or fwine fences conplete wilh signage unlit av s taken over by Ihe Duner. Water o oblain maisture penelralion of ¥° 4o &” (1-1aend al
intervals necessary fo maintain sulfiien) growth Xeep grass Cul at heighl of helween 1.1/2" fhcm and 2” fScm) Provide sdequate [ralection o sodded areas agains! danage
undil the lurf has been Iaken over by Duner. Repaie any damaged areas, re-grade as necessary Aerationmay be required if i the Landstape Architect’s bpiion, drainage
theough fhe so base mesbum i inpaiced.

W Atceptance of Lawn Areas: The turt shall be seasonably wel established, wilh no apparen) dead spots or bare spols and shall be reasonably free of waeds ito Canadian
Landstape Standard, Section T Maintenance Level 2 {Appearantel. Use hesbicides if necessary for weed removat unless ofher ¢ondilisns of tanrack forbid M use. Alfter the
fawn has been cut al least buice, araas mealing the (onditions sbove will be faken pver by Ihe Oumer.

PART TWO SCOPE OF WORK

L GROWING HEDI TESTING
b S ropresentative mwu of groving nedun preposed for usa on s projett 1o an mgependent {aboratary. Provide best results lo Landseape Archilec! prir to
Placing. Test resolls o iniu
11 Physiclproperin % conen of gravel, sand, ill, ctay and orgarics

21 SCOPE OF WORK
1 Other condilions of Conlrach may apply. Canficm Scope of Work at line of tender

2 Work includes supply of all relaleditens ang perforaming al operations necessary bo comple)e Mt work i accordante with I dravings and spetilcations and generally
tonsists of the folfoving

25 Retention o Exisling Trees where shoun on dravings.

22 Finish Grading and Landstape Drainage

23 Supply and placement of growing nedum

24 Tesling of iported growing medun and/or site Jopsol,

25 Suppty snd incorporalion of addifives )o meel seairemenls of 5ol fest and Tabls One.
26 Preparation of planding beds, supply of plant materiat and planl

23 Preparation of rough grass areas, supply of materials and seedon

28 Praparstion of lawn ares, Supply of malerials and sotding

Supply and placement of bk nckch

230 Haintenance of planted and seeded/sodded areas unti acepled by Duner
71 SEPARATE PRICE: Es1ablishmen! Maintenance, Section 3 1

22 Ofher vork: Woch other than this fs), not specified by Landscape Archilec).

22 HATERIALS
1 Groving Medivar Conform fu Canadian | andeape Slandard for definilions of ioported and on-site lapsoil. Refer Jo Table One below.

TABLE ONE: PROPERTIES OF GROWING MEDIUM FOR LEVEL 2 GRODMED AN LEVEL 3 mnmlz AREAS
Canadian Syslem of Sof Classification Texlural (Jass: "Loany Sand bo “Sandy Lo

12 Adithy of fine
13 Holfetteves ofprincple ad race lemants and recommendaions (o eeqied s snesdoents
3 CarbonsHitrogen evel

S GROWHG HEDIUN SUPPLY AND PLACEHENT
1 Supply 3t growing medim required for the performance of ihe Lontracl Do nol load, leansport or spread groving medium when il is so wet Ihal ifs steucture is ibely bo be
damaged

2 Supply all growing mediun admilures as required by Ihe sof 1es). Amended growing medium cus! mee! the speciication for growing medium a5 defined in 1able Dne for the
variogs areas.

21 Thoroughly mix required smendments info the ful depth of the groing medi.

22 Specia mixes nay be required for various situalions. Reler fo drawing rofes for ins)ructions

3 Place th it
standng valer

and planling areas ol exceeding 6~ S0, over unirozen subgrade free of

of lated and %

s
41 Dnegrade
&5 Seeded and sodded (awn........ & t50am)
£32 Mass planted sheus L grondcovers. I LS0nad
413 Grundones sl s x(dzlmadu«y!u\ & @sant
i Tree & large shrud pils. depth 1o contorm bo deplh of roelball - width shall be a feast Ivice the width of e root bal with saucer shaped

LZDn—Shb

423 lrigatedtawn S 1]
427 Grounkower areas. - 2" (300t
423 Lawnithoul autonati rigaton. 1" (300mn)
424 Shrob b groundrover aress 1 {&50ma)

425 Treas snd specinen shbbse........—...—......._ 30" (60mn] over coluons and/or adge of siab {verify cotumn focalions onsie for free localions
428 Depth sofed intuges 1 lo 2° (25-Smm sand over Rl fabric
427 Haxinon 18" deplh growing medium extepl where hownded for Irees over colusn poinls

5 Hangally ol areund exisling trees, shrubs nd obctacles.

& in peraneler sexded grass areas, (kalher groving medium obt Lo nothing af edges and bend info esisting orades.

7 Finished graes shall conform 1o Ihe slevalions shown on landscape and sife plans.

Trphiations Tow Trafii Areas Togh Trathic Plasting Aress
Trees andLarge Sheubs Lawn Aress andPlanters
Trawing Hedum Types i M [»
Tecture Percent O Bry Weigh of Total Growing Hediun
Toarse Graver y .
targer 1han 250 9-% o 0-%
W oraver "
Targer than Zom o-5% 8- 8-
Fercent O Dry Waght o Growing Hediom Excluding Gravel
Sand
farger thas 805mm 50-80% - 9% - nx
snaller than 2.0
S
farger fhan 0 007mn. 0. 25% (3 0-75%
snalle than 0 050
Gay: 9 »
smallr than 00070, 8- b-hx -
clay and St Lanbined macinun 35% aiman 15% aimum 35X
Orgari Content lcoast] 3. W% 3-5% 0o 2%
Drguni Content fnterior) 1-5% 3-5% %5 0%
Acidty lpht $0-74 50-70 4565
Dramge Percolation shal be such fhal no stantiag waber is visble 60 ainules. affer ol least 1 sinules of moderste lo heavy rai or rrigation.
2 Fertilizer. ha organic s M, Phosphate (25, Fraportisns required by sol sl

3 Lime: Grownd Heet t5 of the Canadian Landstape Standard

& Drganic Aditve. Commeruat ongost pracuct 1o 1he requrenents of the Camadian Landsape Shandard,falest difin and pre- approved by the Landstape Artitect
Reconmented suppitrs: The Answer Garden Protxls, Fraser Richmand Saifs & Fibre, Siream Orgarics Hanagemen!

5 Sand. (lean, vashed pung sand to neel raqarements of the Lanadian Landscape Standard

& Csmposted Bath Moich: Hen (3/8°F minus Fir/Hemiock bark chips and fines, free of chunks and stitks, darh brown n colout ang free of alf soil, stones, Foats of ofher
extraneous naller Frosh orange n toloar bark willbe rejecled

7 Herbitides and Pesticides: If used, aust conform lo al federsl, provintial and ocal statules. Appliees must hold currenl tanses issued by fhe appropriale authorilies m
the area.

8 Fiter Fabric: A non biodegradable blankef or ofher (tering membrane fhal will llow the passage of waler but nol fine sol partictes. {Such as HRAFI 140t GEOLON NAD
R AMDLD 545 or aHlernal & groduct pre-approved by the Lundscape Archtett}

§ Drainage Piping if required- Schedule L0 PYL noinal sizes.
¥ Drain Roch: Cledn, cound, iner!, durable, and have 3 masimum size of 19 3nd containing no materiat smallet Than Ynn

11 Plan) Malerial. To the raqurements of the (anadian Landstape Standard Reler f0 33, Plants and Planting. AN plan) material must be provided from 3 terlified disease
free nursery. Provids proof of certificalion.

37 Sod: Refur ko indidual seclions in Ihis speciication.
13 Suppier an iostalers of segmenta bock wills o provide enginsered travings for allwalis: signed and sealed dravings for afl wals, mmwﬂually, in extess of 17m, o

combinafions of walls collectively  eacess of 12 lustallalions must be ceviewed and signed off by ot g n
Tender price

% Miscellanesus: Any other aaterist necessany fo conglele Hhe project as shown on Ihe dravings and described herein

38 ROUGH GRASS AREA - SEEDNG
Generat- Rough grass areas are noted on Ihe dravings as “Rough Grass™. Treal ail areas defined as rough grass between ail propery fines of e project induging ol
boulevards 1o adge of roads and lanes.

2 Preparation of Surfates: To Canadian Landscape Standard Uass 3 Areas (ough grass! Section 1113
21 Clean exisling sofl by methanicat means of debri over SOmm i any dinension.
22 Roughly grade surfaces fo stlow (or mantenatis spetified and for posilive drainage

3 Tine of Seeding: Seed from early spring fgenerally Apri f1 Lo fake fal {Seplenber 1516k of each year. Furlher extensions may be oblcined on concurrene of Ihe Landscape
Ardiutect

4 Seed Supply & Tesking: Al seed mos} be obiained trom a recoguized seed suppler and shal he No. 1 grass nixture defivered in containers bearing the (otiowing nfermation:
L1 Analysis of the seed mixture
L2 Pertentage of each seed Iype

5 Seed Micture. All varieties shalt be rated as strong pertormers in the Pacific Northwes) and are subiet o tiant spyroval
0% Creeping Red Fescue
20X At B
5% Satum Pecennial Ry
5% Kenlucky Bluegrass
For Wildfiower Areas use a mixtors of Widfiowers with Hard Fescues {Terralnh Coastat Widfiovers) with Hard Fescue of pre-approved alfernate

& Fertilizer Hechanial seeding Apply a complete synihetic :!nv-uluu ferlizer with maxinun 35X water soluble nifcagen and & formulation rabio of 16-18-15 - 0%
Sulphur urea coaded, 12 ka/malK0Ds/ acr el using a mechanical Sprea

7 Seeting Apply seed al 3 rale of I/ H00Ibs /acred wilh @ mecharical sprester. hcorporale seed inlo fhe top 174 ban) of ol and ighMy compac!

8 Acceptance Provide adequete profection of he seeded areas unhil contilions of atceplance have been met. Conply with Section 37 Hydroseeding

SEEDNG
1 My a8 an afternale bo mechanical seeding n rough grass areas
2 May ool be used in 3TEIa 3w unless pre-agproved by the Landscape Archiler! prir 1o biddiog
2 Prepacalion and Growing Hadiun

31 10 areas of Rough Grass: Conply wilh Section MoRgyeh Grass.
32 Where apgroved for use i areas of lawn, comply wil 38 Lawn Areas: Sodding
4 Protection. Ensure that ferkilizer i solulion does nol come in ¢onlacl :'nlxlge of any rees, shrubs, or other susteplible vegetation. Do not spray seed or muich on
objects aol expected bo grow grass Protect evisting site equipment, roatvay ing,referente ponts, monumenls, markers and structures fron dinage. Whers
conlaminalion oxcurs, remove seading slurry o satisfaction of and by means ipprn"ﬂ by (P teadscape Archited

5 Hulch shak consist of virgin wood Fibre of recycled paper Fbre designad for hydrauic seeding and dyed o
for wood Tbre substitute use TS foy weightl. Lontore to Canadian Landstape Standard tar suidh requrements.

8 0! monitoring apptication. H using recycled paper malerial

& Waler Shah be free of any inpurities 1hal may have an injuriots ellect on the success of seeding or nay be harnful fo the envid

7 Equiment: Use industry standard hydraulic seeder/mulcher equipent wilh fhe 1k volune certtied by anidenifiation plate o slicker aifixed Wpheg vlew en Ihe
equiprent. The hydrauic seeder/mulcher shall be capeble of sufliient agitation fo mix Hhe maleriat inls 2 honagenoes skurry and fo ainlain the slurry in a ToBvgegus state
wntil it is applied. The discharge pumps and gun nozzles shalt be xapable of apptying Ihe malesials wiformly aver he designeleg area.

9 PLANTS AHD PLANTING
1 Conform o planting layout as shown on Landseape Plans.
2 bt approval of Landscape Architect for tagoul and preparation of planting perar 1 <ommenceneal of planting operations
3 Make adge of beds wilh smooth clean detined ines,

& Time of Plaaling
41 Planl fres, shrubs nd rounduovers oaly during periods Ihat are normal for such work as delermined by tocal wealher candiians when seasonal condilions are thly lo
ensare successtut ataplalion of plaots ko their new lacalion

5 Standerds

55 Al panl material shatl onfarm to Hhe cequirements of Ihe Canadian Landscape Slandard, lales) edilion, untess exteeded by drawing Plant Schedule or fhis specification
511 Refer lo Canadian Landscape Slandard, Settion 3, Planls and Planling and in Section 12, BCLHA S)anderd for Cantainer Grovn Plants tor mirimun slandards

S12 Refer toPlant Sthedule for specifc plaot and conlainer sizes and congly wilh requicements.

52 Pland malerialobtained Irom areas willfes5 severe chahi tonddons shalk be grow 16 mthslnd the site dimate.

& Review:
61 Review 3t Ihe source of Supply andfor collection pornt does ol prevent subsequent rejetlion of any or 2t planling slock af the sile

T hvtabiity
Area of search nchudes he Lower Mainfand and Fraser Valley. Refer to Plank Schedute for any extension of area
72 Supply proof of the avalatilily of #he specified plant material wthin 10 days of Ihe awacd of Ihe Contrat!

8 Subsktution:

A1 Dbluin wrillen apqroval of the Landscape Archilect prio o mabing any subsfifutions 10 Ihe specified material. Noo-approved subshiions wil be rejected
B2 Alow s miimum of § days prine o deitvary for canuest to cebetiiale

83 Substitulions are subject la Canadian Landstcape Standard - definition of Contitions of Avallabilty.

9 Planl Species & Location:

31 Plants shall be rve Fo wane 3nd of the heighl. caliper and size of roo all 25 shown on the lindscape/sde plas planl schedule. Cafiper of trees is o be Fahen & (e
above grade

92 Plant al specifeg species n fhe localion a5 shown on he landscape deawings. Nolily Landscape Ardhitectif conllicting rack or underground/overhead services are
entounleces

93 Devialion of given planting location wil sy be alowed afler review of Ihe progused deviation by the Landscape Archilect

% Exavation
5 Trees and large shrubs: Excavate a saucer shaped free git o fhe depth of Ihe roolthall and to al teast buice the widlh of the rootbal. Assure thal finished grade s ot
The origina grade Ihe tree vas grown ot

11 Drainage of Planking Holes:
H11 Provide driinage of planting pils where required.e. on soped conditions, break aut the side of 1he ptanling it 1o atow drainage dovn stape; and n Hal contitens, mound
10 eaise Ihe Foothal) shove inpervious ayer. etify the Landscaps Archilec) where the drainage of planling holes is liniled.

12 Planting and Fertiiing Procedures:
121 Plank 3l trees and shewbs wlh the rools placed o thert ralural growing position 1 burlapred, oosen around the top of the ball and cul away or fold undet B not putt
Burbap Irom under Ihe ball Caretully cemove containers without injuring the footbalts. Atler setiled in place, cul twine. For vire bashets, dip and remove 1op three rows of

wire.
12 Filllhe plaeting hotes by gently firming ihe groving nediun around the rost systen it 6™ 15cm tayers. SelHe the Soi vith wafer. Add soil 35 requred bo meet frish
grade. Leave o of voids. When 273 of the lopsait has been placed, apply terhlizer as cecommended by the required soi test al fhe specified ales

N3 Where panting s indicated adjucent 1o esisting Irees, use special tare Io avoid dislurbance of the coof system o natural grades of such frees,

WL Mhere trees are ntavn aress. provide a chean ol mutched 300mm {3 £1) diamel e crcle entered on Ehe free.

B Slaking of Trees

1 Use two 2'42"S' sl kes, uness soperseded by municipal requiements. Sel siahes. sinimu 2 1t i ot D not drive s)ike fhrough rootbafl

B2 Leave the Iree caretily vertica

B3 Tie with pre-approved conmercial, Hal woven polypropyten fabric bell, miniman ki 19am /41, Approved producl: Arkorie - avaiable fcom DeepRoot
B Loniterous mmwen beigl= Gy wilh tree 2osfran vires {1 gauge. e e stakes el ant sround e ree congelely el grae
BS Treesbfie Gy as above wsing 7e2w buried deplh instead of stakes
156 Marh &l quy wires with visibte flagging material

o Protin
11 Limi peuring 1o the minimum necessary fo remove dead o injured branches. Preserve Ihe nalural charstler of the plants, do na) cot Ihe leader. Use only tleat, sharp
foots. Habe 3l cuts chean g Kt 1o Ihe beanch cotar leaving no sluts. Shape alfected aress 5o 35 not fo relain waler. Remave dumaged material

15 Kudching:
151 Holch i panting areas wth an even tayer of muich fo 2-1/2 - 3" 165 - Tamm) depth. Confirm pacement of mutch m aress abeled “Groundcover Area” on dravings. Hulch a
311 {300nm} diameter Girtle around Irees inlawn areas, teave  tlean edge.

% Accplance:
1 The establishment of ol plant materiatis the responsibiity of Ihe Landstape Contratior.

T Plant Material Mantenance

T3 Hanbain 3l plant malaria for 60 days after tandscape work has received a Lertiicale of Lomplelion

T2 Watering: Conform to Canadian Landscape Standard, Seclion 1332 - Watering and generally as lofows.

T2 Water fo supplement natural caitall such Hhal the 5ol avisfure confen is heph 1o SOX 1o MUK of field tapacity. Water fa the ful depth of Ihe roof zone each line
th Ouner i5 responsible 1o supply waler af no exlr tosl o the Confract. Contirn source of water prir 1o begieing work

Use appropriate measures o Conbat pesls of disesses damaging plant mateial. Lomply with al otal goverang s)afutes snd guidelies for chemtcal conlrol

m Plak materiat which (s to survive shal be raptatad in fhe next appropriate season 35 deterined by the Landscape Archilect

115 Repair bree guards, stakes, and quy vires, when necess:

176 Maintain areas relatively weed free. (Appsarance leval 2, Canadian Landstape Standerd, Uhapler 13

123 Waintain sulch o specified deplhs.

1 Plant Warrenty.

101 Replace all nsaisactory plad maleciat excep! those designaled “Specimen” for 3 period of one {1 year after the Cerlifcale of Completion. Replace all nsalistaclory
Plant materisl designated “Specimen” dor & period of two {2 years afler Ihe Cerfticale of {omplelinn. Repface all snsalisfactory trees and shrubs and continue 1o replate
fhase unhl the speufied number s conplele and satisTaclary fo Hhe Landscage Aschifec). Such replaceneal shall be subiect to The notification, inspection and approval as
spriied for Ve arginat planbing, 3t shalt not (wnsfiture an vxfra fo tire Conbrarh

B2 Those Plants, denlilied a5 hardy within one 200 of the Canada Deparlment of Agriculture fanal class for the area, specified by fhe Landscape Archiec and installed by
#he Landscape Conleactor whith sre kilied through below normal lemperalures (below the average of the extreme miimo temperalures affially recorded in fhe are:
concerned i the fast 10 years). wll not be regiated withoul cosf of replicement borne by the Duer.

B3 A review may be reques)ed during Hhe Laller part of he warranty groving season AH plant matesia showing wel developed fofiage. bestihy grovih and ud foraing, will
Then e taken over.

w " shall be carcied wul predoninalely during

subit to ( stact-
The growingseasen bl ween Harch st and Hovenber 3m Rawever visits al nbb:r limes of Ihe y:ir ay be ceqired.
& Huintenaice Level: Comply with B. C Landscape Standard, Secion 1, Table 1.2, Hainlenante Level 2 “Groomed”.

7 Haterils. Comply with Part Two of Ihis spetitication
74 Ferhlizers: To (he requremeals of ¥he Lanadian Landssape Slandard Formutations and rates a5 required by soil esling

8 Plant Malerial Establishnent.

81 Walerig During the first growing season, water new planis f least every fen (0] days between April 1) ang Ady 31, and every Iventy (20] days between August st
and September 1514, Minurs 25 gatlons per Iree pec applicalion. During Hie second growing seasee, walke new plants af teast every |wanly days behween April 1 ant iy 21
and ance bedwesn August Ist and Sepenber 1. Apply water al a ale and duralion such thal the water content reathes feld capacity 10 the 1ll deplh af the groving
medium. Apply water again when Ihe vater ontent reaches 75 of ield capaciy. Provide and irrigate wilh willer in the evenl thaf any aulomalicirrigalion syctem satfunctions
or b ol been conpletely insfatled. Schedoted applitations of water shall be nissed only whea cainfall has penelraled the soi folly as required.

87 Hulch: Maintaio multhes in fhe original areas and fo the original deplhs

B3 Weet Confrol: Remove all veeds from al ares al teast ance per month during Hhe growing Leason by hoeing or cultivation to 4 maxinun depth of B, hand-pulting. o, f
necessary. by e use of hecbicides

84 Pest and Disease Lontcok: (nspecd H st v o el d s praly s el Dyt nonits ducag e roissezonty o eqeresd
person Cary out Irealiment for pests o
835 Tree Supporl: Maintain stskes. wy wires and ties one (ul groving season. Eheck fits 3t lews] every e s o trsure 1t they are m gy s deprssn e
bark. Loosen, repaic or replace fies as necessary. Remove al skakes quy wires and lies affer the (s growing except vhere farge frees

The oginion of {he Landscape Architecl Al (lagging of uy wires shatl be visible and in good repalr

B8 Proneng. inspect ol trees and shrubs al leash every Iwo months doring the growing season; prunt fo remove all dead, weak or Gseased wood. Mainfain Ihe nalurd! shape
of the planl. Carty ost clipping ar shaping aoly il required n e maintenance contratt for spetift varieties of tondons.

87 Fertiizing: Once during the Delve month period of eslablishnent maintenance fer Hize shrubs, trees 3nd geoundrovers sxordig fo sait analyss requicenents.

9 Grass Areas Es)abishnent

31 Walering Use hoses and sprishiers, imigalion sys}ems o other meihods 1o apply water fo (lass #and Class 2 grassed areas {(anudian Lindscape Slandard, Settion 7,

Lawns and Grasses) such thal Mhe grass is mainlained n a (urgi condifion. Supply and rrigate with water in the event of any irrigalion systen matfunction, o ncomplele

instaliation 3t no expense o the owner. Apply waler 1o prevent packing o trosion of the sol. Apply waler af & rale and duration 5o Ihal the wales conlent in Ihe groving

medium reaches field tapacily 1o Hhe 1ul depih of the groving medium. Apply waler again vhen fhe Waler tonten reaches 5% of field topaciy.

31 Weed, lnsec! and Disease Lonlroks Inspect grass aceas vach fie Ihey are mowed for weeds, inset! pests, and diveases and hreat promplly when necessary by appropeiale.

manval melbods, or by Ihe use of cheacals in complianca with the 8 CSL.A /B (L H.A. Landscape Standards talesl edition. KRl broatlea(ed weeds in gassed areas by a general

appfialion sf 3 suifable herbitide if the weed populalion exceats 10 Broackeat weeds or S0 annual weeds or weedy grasses rer 40 square mefers. This appicalion shall reduce

The weed poputalion to zero.

93 Ferliizing: Actordng 1o soil anaysis

94 Lining Actording o soft analysis

95 Moving and Trimming - Al areas: The fiest four cots shall be 2 sharp rolary type mover. Extess grass clipping shall be removed after each tul. How all grassed wreas

vifh a sharp reel or ralry mover When the g7ass fexches  height of 60mn. Mow fo a height of LOnM. Edge with 4 mechanice vertical ol g edger once per year i Harch.

Remowe al grass clippings after eath (ol

95 Aeralion Aeralion not reqvired in the firs) groving season. H necessaty, in the second growing season, aerale in early May with a suitable mecharical corer. Core 1o 2

deplh of 100, (47}, and remove tores.

97 Repairs: Re-grade, re-seed ot re-sed torest g grass e varielies n the o Re-sod.of required,

'hruwhuul he revig e Re suvd belween Aprd st s At 1 o ateen Septerbes 51 et Seghenbe it Proae re-sunded are Keep moist unkl the firs)
wing.

©Copyright resarved. This drawing and design is the
praperty of PMG Landscape Architects and may not be
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